

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 002353
Date 31 May 2018

Children's Home Fees

Request:

Please find below, a Freedom of Information request related to the prices paid by Local Authorities for Children's Homes services over the last 3 financial years.

1. For each placement made to a private or voluntary provider's children's home in the financial years 2015/16, 2016/17, and 2017/18, please provide the actual price per week (excluding VAT) paid for the placement to the provider by your local authority.
 - 1a. If the price per week changed during the year, please provide all weekly prices that applied during the year.
 - 1b. This is a request for the weekly price only, and NOT for the total placement cost.
 - 1c. Please do NOT identify the child or young person or the name of the provider. I am not interested in commercially sensitive figures.
 - 1d. Please provide the weekly price EXCLUDING any VAT.
 - 1e. Please do NOT include short break placements.

[In response to your above questions, please see the table provided on pages 2 - 5.](#)

2. If your authority operates its own children's homes, please provide the actual weekly cost of a place in your own homes for the same financial year.

[In response to question 2, I can inform you we haven't had in-house provision during the above period.](#)

Question 1 - For each placement made to a private or voluntary provider's children's home in the financial year beginning 1st April 2015 ending 31st March 2018, please provide the actual price per week (excluding VAT) paid for the placement to the provider by your local authority. (Blue text: Dummy data)

Financial year	Provider ID	Placement ID	Placement start date	Placement end date	Weekly cost (£), excl. VAT
17/18	Provider 7	Client 11	02/10/2017	07/01/2018	£ 6,500.00
16/17	Provider 8	Client 12	08/03/2017	20/04/2017	£ 6,450.00
17/18	Provider 9	Client 12	21/04/2017	31/10/2017	£ 6,265.00
16/17	Provider 10	Client 13	13/06/2016	24/01/2017	£ 5,950.00
17/18	Provider 11	Client 15	29/08/2017	04/02/2018	£ 5,700.00
17/18	Provider 11	Client 15	05/02/2018	14/02/2018	£ 5,700.00
16/17	Provider 12	Client 16	12/05/2016	12/05/2016	£ 5,693.91
16/17	Provider 13	Client 17	15/08/2016		£ 5,672.38
16/17	Provider 14	Client 17	01/04/2016	14/08/2016	£ 5,672.38
15/16	Provider 15	Client 18	19/02/2016	26/02/2016	£ 5,645.00
17/18	Provider 17	Client 11	29/01/2018	31/05/2018	£ 5,570.00
17/18	Provider 18	Client 11	27/07/2017	07/09/2017	£ 5,551.05
17/18	Provider 19	Client 20	12/02/2018		£ 5,500.00
16/17	Provider 20	Client 21	20/01/2017	09/03/2017	£ 5,370.00
17/18	Provider 21	Client 11	08/01/2018	16/01/2018	£ 5,120.00
17/18	Provider 5	Client 9	01/06/2017	09/06/2017	£ 4,978.00
15/16	Provider 22	Client 21	06/11/2015	06/01/2016	£ 4,945.00
17/18	Provider 23	Client 22	20/06/2017		£ 4,800.00
17/18	Provider 25	Client 24	15/09/2017	08/11/2017	£ 4,595.00
17/18	Provider 25	Client 24	09/11/2017		£ 4,595.00
16/17	Provider 26	Client 25	16/02/2017		£ 4,530.00
16/17	Provider 10	Client 13	25/01/2017	29/11/2017	£ 4,500.00
17/18	Provider 27	Client 26	24/12/2017	06/01/2018	£ 4,500.00
17/18	Provider 28	Client 27	29/08/2017	19/10/2017	£ 4,482.00
17/18	Provider 29	Client 28	09/03/2018	19/05/2018	£ 4,417.72
17/18	Provider 30	Client 26	29/12/2017	04/04/2018	£ 4,400.00
17/18	Provider 31	Client 22	11/06/2017	19/06/2017	£ 4,380.00
15/16	Provider 32	Client 29	14/04/2015	01/06/2016	£ 4,351.05
17/18	Provider 18	Client 11	01/05/2017	26/07/2017	£ 4,351.05
16/17	Provider 33	Client 22	28/02/2017	10/06/2017	£ 4,340.00
16/17	Provider 34	Client 15	15/02/2017	28/08/2017	£ 4,335.00
16/17	Provider 35	Client 30	06/05/2016	17/12/2017	£ 4,335.00
15/16	Provider 36	Client 31	23/04/2015	22/04/2018	£ 4,217.00
16/17	Provider 37	Client 32	09/05/2016	11/05/2016	£ 4,200.00
15/16	Provider 38	Client 33	08/04/2015	08/06/2015	£ 4,200.00
17/18	Provider 39	Client 34	06/11/2017		£ 4,000.00
16/17	Provider 40	Client 35	02/09/2016		£ 4,000.00
17/18	Provider 41	Client 12	06/03/2018		£ 3,995.00
17/18	Provider 42	Client 36	17/01/2018		£ 3,990.00
15/16	Provider 43	Client 30	02/04/2015	16/09/2015	£ 3,983.00
15/16	Provider 43	Client 30	17/09/2015	05/05/2016	£ 3,983.00
17/18	Provider 44	Client 37	12/02/2018		£ 3,900.00
16/17	Provider 24	Client 23	31/05/2016	27/06/2016	£ 3,860.00
16/17	Provider 24	Client 23	28/06/2016	25/07/2016	£ 3,860.00
16/17	Provider 24	Client 23	26/07/2016	22/08/2016	£ 3,860.00
16/17	Provider 24	Client 23	23/08/2016	19/09/2016	£ 3,860.00
16/17	Provider 24	Client 23	15/11/2016	12/12/2016	£ 3,860.00
16/17	Provider 24	Client 23	13/12/2016	09/01/2017	£ 3,860.00
16/17	Provider 24	Client 23	10/01/2017	06/02/2017	£ 3,860.00
16/17	Provider 24	Client 23	20/09/2016	17/10/2016	£ 3,860.00
16/17	Provider 24	Client 23	18/10/2016	14/11/2016	£ 3,860.00
17/18	Provider 45	Client 38	19/11/2017		£ 3,834.00
16/17	Provider 46	Client 32	31/05/2016	01/06/2016	£ 3,800.00
17/18	Provider 47	Client 39	14/11/2017		£ 3,800.00
15/16	Provider 46	Client 40	03/12/2015	27/04/2016	£ 3,800.00
15/16	Provider 2	Client 2	16/12/2015	10/02/2016	£ 3,778.00
17/18	Provider 48	Client 41	29/07/2017	13/12/2017	£ 3,765.00
17/18	Provider 48	Client 41	14/12/2017		£ 3,765.00
17/18	Provider 49	Client 42	26/06/2017	09/08/2017	£ 3,700.00
17/18	Provider 49	Client 42	10/08/2017		£ 3,700.00

15/16	Provider 50	Client 43	01/09/2015	15/06/2016	£	3,700.00
16/17	Provider 51	Client 38	01/08/2016	18/11/2017	£	3,663.00
17/18	Provider 52	Client 44	26/01/2018	06/04/2018	£	3,650.00
17/18	Provider 53	Client 45	07/03/2018	08/03/2018	£	3,650.00
17/18	Provider 53	Client 45	09/03/2018	05/04/2018	£	3,650.00
16/17	Provider 48	Client 46	02/02/2017	23/05/2017	£	3,591.00
17/18	Provider 3	Client 7	01/05/2017	31/05/2017	£	3,580.00
17/18	Provider 3	Client 7	01/06/2017	01/06/2017	£	3,580.00
17/18	Provider 54	Client 47	09/11/2017		£	3,522.00
17/18	Provider 55	Client 15	05/02/2018	15/05/2018	£	3,500.00
17/18	Provider 56	Client 48	29/03/2018		£	3,500.00
15/16	Provider 57	Client 49	27/05/2015	09/08/2016	£	3,500.00
16/17	Provider 58	Client 50	28/02/2017	28/03/2017	£	3,500.00
17/18	Provider 3	Client 3	01/06/2017	31/07/2017	£	3,495.00
16/17	Provider 21	Client 21	10/03/2017	12/04/2017	£	3,400.00
17/18	Provider 59	Client 51	08/02/2018		£	3,400.00
15/16	Provider 1	Client 1	13/07/2015	23/03/2017	£	3,400.00
17/18	Provider 59	Client 47	20/10/2017	08/11/2017	£	3,400.00
17/18	Provider 60	Client 52	23/08/2017		£	3,400.00
17/18	Provider 59	Client 50	09/11/2017	04/06/2018	£	3,400.00
17/18	Provider 61	Client 45	28/09/2017	06/03/2018	£	3,400.00
16/17	Provider 54	Client 53	17/05/2016	05/02/2017	£	3,360.00
17/18	Provider 62	Client 54	12/07/2017		£	3,350.00
16/17	Provider 62	Client 47	27/01/2017	20/02/2017	£	3,350.00
17/18	Provider 63	Client 55	13/10/2017	04/02/2018	£	3,350.00
17/18	Provider 63	Client 55	05/02/2018		£	3,350.00
16/17	Provider 64	Client 50	29/03/2017	19/07/2017	£	3,350.00
15/16	Provider 65	Client 54	01/07/2015	04/10/2015	£	3,329.61
15/16	Provider 66	Client 54	05/10/2015	25/01/2016	£	3,329.61
17/18	Provider 67	Client 12	01/11/2017	21/01/2018	£	3,300.00
15/16	Provider 68	Client 33	09/06/2015	24/06/2016	£	3,300.00
17/18	Provider 5	Client 9	01/05/2017	31/05/2017	£	3,270.00
16/17	Provider 4	Client 4	01/03/2017	30/04/2017	£	3,261.00
15/16	Provider 5	Client 5	14/03/2016	31/03/2016	£	3,255.00
17/18	Provider 28	Client 56	28/07/2017	14/08/2017	£	3,250.00
16/17	Provider 69	Client 12	01/02/2017	07/03/2017	£	3,200.00
16/17	Provider 70	Client 33	14/10/2016	02/11/2016	£	3,200.00
16/17	Provider 70	Client 54	01/11/2016	22/06/2017	£	3,200.00
15/16	Provider 71	Client 57	22/06/2015	21/12/2015	£	3,200.00
17/18	Provider 72	Client 58	13/11/2017		£	3,200.00
17/18	Provider 3	Client 3	01/05/2017	31/05/2017	£	3,165.00
17/18	Provider 3	Client 59	29/05/2017	27/06/2017	£	3,165.00
17/18	Provider 73	Client 60	06/06/2017	05/09/2017	£	3,165.00
17/18	Provider 3	Client 3	26/04/2017	30/04/2017	£	3,165.00
17/18	Provider 74	Client 12	22/01/2018	05/03/2018	£	3,100.00
15/16	Provider 75	Client 61	05/11/2015	12/09/2017	£	3,100.00
16/17	Provider 54	Client 62	09/02/2017	04/02/2018	£	3,095.00
17/18	Provider 54	Client 62	05/02/2018		£	3,095.00
15/16	Provider 5	Client 5	01/02/2016	13/03/2016	£	3,075.00
15/16	Provider 5	Client 5	01/03/2016	29/04/2016	£	3,075.00
16/17	Provider 3	Client 8	25/04/2016	26/05/2016	£	3,075.00
16/17	Provider 5	Client 5	30/04/2016	30/04/2016	£	3,075.00
16/17	Provider 3	Client 63	08/08/2016	27/10/2016	£	3,075.00
16/17	Provider 73	Client 64	19/10/2016	30/11/2016	£	3,075.00
16/17	Provider 76	Client 32	04/05/2016	08/05/2016	£	3,000.00
15/16	Provider 77	Client 32	09/12/2015	03/05/2016	£	3,000.00
15/16	Provider 78	Client 65	15/12/2015		£	3,000.00
17/18	Provider 69	Client 66	26/07/2017		£	3,000.00
15/16	Provider 79	Client 43	26/06/2015	20/08/2015	£	3,000.00
16/17	Provider 50	Client 43	16/06/2016	24/04/2017	£	3,000.00
16/17	Provider 80	Client 67	15/07/2016	21/07/2016	£	3,000.00
17/18	Provider 69	Client 27	20/10/2017		£	3,000.00
16/17	Provider 54	Client 68	21/07/2016	28/09/2016	£	2,995.00
16/17	Provider 81	Client 12	29/11/2016	31/01/2017	£	2,995.00
17/18	Provider 82	Client 51	14/12/2017	07/02/2018	£	2,995.00

17/18	Provider 83	Client 69	26/03/2018		£	2,995.00
17/18	Provider 84	Client 70	12/05/2017		£	2,900.00
16/17	Provider 85	Client 71	13/04/2016	16/05/2016	£	2,900.00
15/16	Provider 86	Client 72	13/04/2015	01/10/2015	£	2,850.00
17/18	Provider 54	Client 73	05/03/2018		£	2,850.00
15/16	Provider 87	Client 74	07/04/2015	24/11/2015	£	2,850.00
15/16	Provider 88	Client 75	12/02/2016	11/04/2016	£	2,848.00
17/18	Provider 89	Client 76	08/12/2017		£	2,834.00
15/16	Provider 90	Client 77	02/06/2015	12/07/2016	£	2,834.00
15/16	Provider 85	Client 21	07/01/2016	27/04/2016	£	2,800.00
15/16	Provider 85	Client 19	22/12/2015	16/03/2016	£	2,800.00
16/17	Provider 91	Client 78	16/08/2016	19/06/2017	£	2,800.00
15/16	Provider 92	Client 32	08/05/2015	08/12/2015	£	2,800.00
16/17	Provider 93	Client 79	27/04/2016	07/08/2016	£	2,800.00
16/17	Provider 93	Client 79	08/08/2016		£	2,800.00
15/16	Provider 69	Client 54	26/01/2016	18/05/2016	£	2,800.00
16/17	Provider 69	Client 54	19/05/2016	19/09/2016	£	2,800.00
16/17	Provider 92	Client 29	02/06/2016	23/02/2017	£	2,800.00
16/17	Provider 69	Client 80	13/06/2016	12/09/2016	£	2,800.00
17/18	Provider 92	Client 81	12/01/2018		£	2,800.00
17/18	Provider 94	Client 50	20/07/2017	08/11/2017	£	2,800.00
17/18	Provider 93	Client 46	17/07/2017		£	2,800.00
15/16	Provider 94	Client 82	14/03/2016	16/03/2016	£	2,800.00
17/18	Provider 95	Client 51	13/10/2017	24/11/2017	£	2,750.00
15/16	Provider 96	Client 40	22/06/2015	03/08/2015	£	2,750.00
15/16	Provider 97	Client 83	11/05/2015	28/05/2015	£	2,695.00
15/16	Provider 98	Client 83	29/05/2015	07/07/2015	£	2,695.00
17/18	Provider 99	Client 37	06/11/2017	11/02/2018	£	2,695.00
16/17	Provider 100	Client 40	04/05/2016	13/04/2017	£	2,650.00
16/17	Provider 77	Client 36	21/10/2016	12/01/2018	£	2,650.00
15/16	Provider 4	Client 14	01/07/2015	01/07/2015	£	2,640.00
16/17	Provider 6	Client 84	13/10/2016	13/10/2016	£	2,628.00
16/17	Provider 101	Client 71	02/05/2016	09/08/2016	£	2,625.00
16/17	Provider 102	Client 82	17/02/2017	28/03/2017	£	2,600.00
16/17	Provider 103	Client 29	28/03/2017	12/04/2017	£	2,595.00
16/17	Provider 103	Client 81	25/09/2016	11/01/2018	£	2,595.00
15/16	Provider 103	Client 85	30/03/2016	06/10/2016	£	2,595.00
15/16	Provider 54	Client 68	26/01/2016	20/07/2016	£	2,550.00
16/17	Provider 54	Client 68	29/09/2016	16/05/2018	£	2,550.00
15/16	Provider 104	Client 15	29/06/2015	14/02/2017	£	2,500.00
15/16	Provider 105	Client 32	07/04/2015	04/05/2015	£	2,500.00
16/17	Provider 64	Client 33	25/06/2016	13/10/2016	£	2,500.00
15/16	Provider 64	Client 79	30/03/2016	21/04/2016	£	2,500.00
17/18	Provider 58	Client 43	25/04/2017	19/02/2018	£	2,500.00
16/17	Provider 52	Client 40	28/04/2016	03/05/2016	£	2,500.00
17/18	Provider 4	Client 3	01/09/2017	21/09/2017	£	2,458.00
17/18	Provider 4	Client 10	01/09/2017	30/09/2017	£	2,448.00
16/17	Provider 106	Client 32	16/05/2016	30/05/2016	£	2,400.00
16/17	Provider 12	Client 16	21/04/2016	11/07/2016	£	2,390.00
17/18	Provider 4	Client 10	01/08/2017	31/08/2017	£	2,331.00
15/16	Provider 64	Client 86	15/05/2015	18/01/2016	£	2,200.00
15/16	Provider 107	Client 86	19/01/2016	04/02/2016	£	2,200.00
15/16	Provider 64	Client 87	15/05/2015	15/05/2015	£	2,200.00
15/16	Provider 64	Client 87	16/05/2015	24/07/2015	£	2,200.00
15/16	Provider 62	Client 88	12/06/2015	05/09/2015	£	2,200.00
15/16	Provider 64	Client 43	21/08/2015	31/08/2015	£	2,200.00
15/16	Provider 62	Client 43	12/06/2015	25/06/2015	£	2,200.00
15/16	Provider 64	Client 89	15/05/2015	16/09/2015	£	2,200.00
15/16	Provider 62	Client 50	17/08/2015	07/10/2016	£	2,200.00
16/17	Provider 62	Client 50	08/10/2016	28/02/2017	£	2,200.00
15/16	Provider 62	Client 90	12/06/2015	26/07/2015	£	2,200.00
15/16	Provider 62	Client 91	15/12/2015	09/11/2017	£	2,200.00
15/16	Provider 107	Client 91	06/10/2015	14/12/2015	£	2,200.00
16/17	Provider 12	Client 16	12/04/2016	20/04/2016	£	2,090.00
17/18	Provider 108	Client 78	20/06/2017		£	2,000.00

17/18	Provider 24	Client 92	28/04/2017	23/12/2017	£	1,800.00
16/17	Provider 16	Client 19	08/12/2016	22/02/2017	£	1,702.00
17/18	Provider 24	Client 6	02/10/2017	14/02/2018	£	1,500.00
15/16	Provider 4	Client 14	01/05/2015	31/05/2015	£	1,382.50
17/18	Provider 5	Client 9	28/04/2017	30/04/2017	£	1,356.43
17/18	Provider 6	Client 33	04/05/2017	05/09/2017	£	1,325.00
17/18	Provider 109	Client 21	13/09/2017	26/11/2017	£	1,303.20
17/18	Provider 110	Client 21	13/04/2017	12/09/2017	£	1,303.20
16/17	Provider 6	Client 6	09/08/2016	02/11/2016	£	1,250.00
16/17	Provider 6	Client 6	03/11/2016	26/12/2016	£	1,250.00
16/17	Provider 24	Client 23	03/05/2016	30/05/2016	£	1,244.00
17/18	Provider 111	Client 80	18/05/2017	22/08/2017	£	1,235.00
17/18	Provider 111	Client 71	06/07/2017	24/11/2017	£	1,235.00
15/16	Provider 4	Client 14	01/06/2015	30/06/2015	£	1,221.00
15/16	Provider 4	Client 14	01/08/2015	31/05/2015	£	1,159.13
17/18	Provider 54	Client 47	21/12/2017	04/01/2018	£	1,056.00
17/18	Provider 4	Client 10	01/10/2017	13/10/2017	£	981.18
16/17	Provider 24	Client 23	07/02/2017	22/02/2017	£	965.00
17/18	Provider 24	Client 23	04/04/2017	04/04/2017	£	965.00
17/18	Provider 112	Client 93	26/03/2018	30/04/2018	£	912.29
17/18	Provider 24	Client 94	21/01/2018	11/02/2018	£	800.00
17/18	Provider 4	Client 4	01/05/2017	31/05/2017	£	788.00
17/18	Provider 4	Client 3	01/08/2017	31/08/2017	£	774.00
16/17	Provider 12	Client 16	12/05/2016	12/05/2016	£	770.00
15/16	Provider 1	Client 1	29/09/2015	03/04/2017	£	685.00
15/16	Provider 4	Client 14	01/04/2015	30/04/2015	£	510.00
17/18	Provider 113	Client 15	30/10/2017	30/10/2017	£	494.15
16/17	Provider 24	Client 23	23/02/2017	06/03/2017	£	482.50
16/17	Provider 24	Client 23	07/03/2017	03/04/2017	£	482.50
16/17	Provider 6	Client 84	06/10/2016	03/11/2016	£	422.00
16/17	Provider 6	Client 84	04/11/2016	02/12/2016	£	412.00
16/17	Provider 6	Client 84	07/09/2016	05/10/2016	£	377.00